PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND CORELATION OF MIANO-2
AND MIANO-5 WELLS, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

©

\}
&

’
> 2 3 )‘)1 2 A
;’ ot ke 2

1)

2 e ETRw

By

SYED WAJEEH-UL-HASSAN GILANI
MUHAMMAD ARSLAN NISAR

MUHAMMAD UMAIR KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017




ABSTRACT

This research work is carried out to evaluate the petrophysical analysis of
Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells. The area is located in Taluka Saleh Pat, District Sukkur
of Sindh Province, Pakistan. Tectonically the area lies in compressional regime.
Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells have been drilled up to Lower Goru of Upper
Cretaceous age. One potential zone each has been marked in sand reservoirs of
Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells. Both zones have been marked in Lower Goru
‘Formation. First zone of interest is starting from 3304m and having total thickness of
4m, while the second zone lies at the depth of 3334m with thickness of 2m in Miano-
02 and Miano-5 wells respectively. All the basic logs were run at the level of both
reseryoirs. First zone of Lower Goru Formation in Miano-2 well exhibits 13.20%
volume of shale, 14.78% effective porosity and 79.5% hydrocarbon saturation.
Second zone of Lower Goru Formation in Miano-5 well exhibits 27.77% volume of

shale, 5.74% effective porosity and 71.40% hydrocarbon saturation.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CONTENTS

FIGURES

TABLES

ABBREVATIONS

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
Location
Topography and Accessibility
Climate
Exploration History of Miano Field
Data Used
Objectives

Methodology

Page

i
1ii
vi
viil

X



CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Central Indus Basin

2.2.1 Punjab Platform

2:2.2  Sulaiman Depression

2.2.3  Sulaiman Fold belt

2.3 Tectono-stratigraphy evolution of the study area
2.4  Stratigraphy

2.4.1 Alluvium/Siwalik Formation
2.4.2 Kirthar Formation

2.4.2.1 Drazinda Member

2.4.2.2 Pirkoh Member

2.4.2.3 Sirki Member

2.4.2.4 Habib Rahi Member

2.4.3 Laki Formation

2.4.3.1 Ghazij Member

2.4.3.2 Sui Main Limestone Member
2.4.4 Ranikot Formation

2.4.5 Parh Limestone

2.4.6 Goru Formation

2.4.6.1 Upper Goru Member

10

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

15

15



2.4.6.2 Lower Goru Member

2.4.7 D Interval

2.4.8 C Interval

2.4.9 B Interval

2.4.10 A Interval

CHAPTER 3
PETROLEUM GEOLOGY
4.1 Petroleum system
4.1.1 Source rock
4.1.2 Reservoir rock
4.1.3 Seal rock
CHAPTER 4

INTRODUCTION TO WIRELINE LOGGING
4.1 Introduction
4.2 .Creating wireline log
43 Borehole Environment
4.3.1 Borehole Conditions
4.3.1.1 Borehole Size
4.3.1.2 Drilling Mud

4.3.1.3 Mud Cake

Vi

15

16

16

16

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

20

20

20

21

241




4.3.1.4 Mud Filtarte

4.4

4.5

4.5.1

Invasion Profile
Logging Tools

Spontaneous Potential Log

4.5.2 Nuclear Logs

4.5.2.1 Gamma Log

4.5.2.2 Density Log

4.5.2.3 Neutron Log

4.6

3.7

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

Acoustic Log

Resistivity Log

CHAPTER 5

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Identification of Reservoir Zone
Petrophysics

Wireline Log Interpretation work flow
Determination of Resistivity of Water
Volume of shale

Depth vs Porosities and volume of shale

Depth vs Saturation of water and Hydrocarbon

vii

22

22

22

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31

31

31

34

38

40

41



CONCLUSION

REFRENCES

viii

45

46



