# PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND CORELATION OF MIANO-2 AND MIANO-5 WELLS, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

# SYED WAJEEH-UL-HASSAN GILANI MUHAMMAD ARSLAN NISAR MUHAMMAD UMAIR KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research work is carried out to evaluate the petrophysical analysis of Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells. The area is located in Taluka Saleh Pat, District Sukkur of Sindh Province, Pakistan. Tectonically the area lies in compressional regime. Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells have been drilled up to Lower Goru of Upper Cretaceous age. One potential zone each has been marked in sand reservoirs of Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells. Both zones have been marked in Lower Goru Formation. First zone of interest is starting from 3304m and having total thickness of 4m, while the second zone lies at the depth of 3334m with thickness of 2m in Miano-02 and Miano-5 wells respectively. All the basic logs were run at the level of both reservoirs. First zone of Lower Goru Formation in Miano-2 well exhibits 13.20% volume of shale, 14.78% effective porosity and 79.5% hydrocarbon saturation. Second zone of Lower Goru Formation in Miano-5 well exhibits 27.77% volume of shale, 5.74% effective porosity and 71.40% hydrocarbon saturation.

# **CONTENTS**

-				Pa	age
AH	BSTRACT			i	
AC	CKNOWLEDGMENT			ii	
CC	ONTENTS			iii	i
FIG	GURES			vi	ĺ
TABLES			vi	ii	
AB	BREVATIONS			ix	
	CHAPTER 1				
	INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Location			1	
1.2	Topography and Accessibility			1	
1.3	Climate			1	
1.4	Exploration History of Miano Field			2	
1.5	Data Used		19	3	
1.6	Objectives			3	
1.7	Methodology			3	

### **CHAPTER 2**

### **GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS**

2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Central Indus Basin	6
2.2.1	Punjab Platform	7
2:2.2	Sulaiman Depression	8
2.2.3	Sulaiman Fold belt	8
2.3	Tectono-stratigraphy evolution of the study area	9
2.4	Stratigraphy	10
2.4.1	Alluvium/Siwalik Formation	12
2.4.2	Kirthar Formation	12
2.4.2.1	Drazinda Member	12
2.4.2.2	Pirkoh Member	12
2.4.2.3	Sirki Member	13
2.4.2.4	Habib Rahi Member	13
2.4.3	Laki Formation	13
2.4.3.1	Ghazij Member	13
2.4.3.2	Sui Main Limestone Member	14
2.4.4	Ranikot Formation	14
2.4.5	Parh Limestone	14
2.4.6	Goru Formation	15
2.4.6.1	Upper Goru Member	15

2.4.6.2	Lower Goru Member		15
2.4.7	D Interval		16
2.4.8	C Interval		16
2.4.9	B Interval		16
2.4.10	A Interval		17
	CHAPTER 3		
	PETROLEUM GEOLOGY		
4.1	Petroleum system		18
4.1.1	Source rock		18
4.1.2	Reservoir rock		19
4.1.3	Seal rock		19
	CHAPTER 4		
	INTRODUCTION TO WIRELINE LOGGING	×.	
4.1	Introduction		20
4.2	Creating wireline log		20
4.3	Borehole Environment		20
4.3.1	Borehole Conditions		20
4.3.1.1	Borehole Size		20
4.3.1.2	Drilling Mud		21
4.3.1.3	Mud Cake		21

4.3.1.4	4 Mud Filtarte	22
4.4	Invasion Profile	22
4.5	Logging Tools	22
4.5.1	Spontaneous Potential Log	22
4.5.2	Nuclear Logs	23
4.5.2.	1 Gamma Log	24
4.5.2.2	2 Density Log	25
4.5.2.3	3 Neutron Log	26
4.6	Acoustic Log	27
5.7	Resistivity Log	28
·	CHAPTER 5	
	PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS	
5.1	Identification of Reservoir Zone	31
5.2	Petrophysics	31
5.3	Wireline Log Interpretation work flow	31
5.4	Determination of Resistivity of Water	34
5.5	Volume of shale	38
5.6	Depth vs Porosities and volume of shale	40
5.7	Depth vs Saturation of water and Hydrocarbon	41

CONCLUSION		45
REFRENCES		46